increase in the average long term real revenue over the life of the mine due to either an increase in USD coal prices, or
a weakening of the AUD/USD foreign exchange rate or a combination of both, or reductions in the current and life of
mine operating costs, capital expenditure requirements, or an increase in the reserves.

In determining the value assigned to each key assumption, management has used: external sources of information; the
expertise of external consultants; as well as the experience of experts within the Group to validate entity specific
assumptions such as coal reserves and resources. Additionally, various sensitivities have been determined and
considered with respect to each of the key assumptions, further supporting the above fair value conclusions.

45

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Interim Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 30 June 2021

(continued)

C Operating assets and liabilities (continued)

C3 Impairment of assets (continued)

(c) Key sensitivity

The most sensitive input in the fair value model is forecast revenue, which is primarily dependent on estimated future
coal prices and the AUD/USD forecast exchange rate.

2021 NSW Yarrabee Middlemount
$M $M $M

$1.00
Book Value 6,494 352 237
Recoverable Amount 10,669 606 299
Head Room 4,175 254 62
$1.00
US$ Coal Price (i)
+10% 2,148 277 217
-10% (2,186) (284) (252)
$1.00
Exchange Rate (ii)
+5 cents (1,299) (151) (135)
-5 cents 1,696 194 160
$1.00
Discount Rate (iii)
+50 bps (394) (23) (9)
-50 bps 425 24 10

(i) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 10% change to our coal price assumption.

(ii) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 5 cents change to the long term AUD/USD foreign
exchange rate adopted.

(iii) This represents the change in recoverable amount due to a +/- 50bps change in discount rate adopted.

If coal prices were 10% lower over life of mine the NSW CGU recoverable amounts would exceed book value however
for Yarrabee and Middlemount the book value would exceed the recoverable amounts by $30 million and $190 million
respectively. If the AUD/USD over the life of mine long term forecast exchange rate was $0.80, the recoverable amount